SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE AND NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Snohomish County Council will hold a public hearing on June 9, 2021, at the hour of 10:30 a.m., via Zoom to consider proposed Ordinance No. 21-026.

Note: Due to the COVID-19 state of emergency and Governor Inslee's Proclamations 20-05, 20-25.12, and 20-28.15, or any extensions thereof, Snohomish County Council public hearings are being held remotely. Up-to-date hearing information is available on the Council's new Meetings Calendar webpage (https://snohomish.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx), or contact the Council Clerk at 425-388-3494, or email at contact.council@snoco.org.

Zoom Webinar Information: Join online at https://zoom.us/j/94846850772 or by telephone call 1-253-215-8782 or 1-301-715-8592 - Meeting ID: 948 4685 0772

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 21-026

AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH PACIFIC NORTHWEST ECONOMIC REGION FOR MARITIME FOCUSED SUPPLY CHAIN WORKSHOPS

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Department of Emergency Management (DEM) received a Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grant in 2019, to analyze interruptions in supply chain logistics after a catastrophic earthquake, develop a GIS model to provide recommended sites for Community Points of Distribution (CPODs) for food and water within 8 counties in the Puget Sound Region, and connect the waterways to the transportation system for the movement of large goods and supplies after a major earthquake; and

WHEREAS, Pacific Northwest Economic Region (PNWER) is a statutory public/private non-profit created in 1991 by the states of Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Montana, Washington, and the Canadian provinces of British Columbia, Alberta, Saskatchewan, and the Yukon and Northwest Territories; and

WHEREAS, PNWER conducted Transportation and Supply Chain workshops in 2013 in coordination with DEM for past Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grant Program (RCPGP) grants, and published the Puget Sound Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grant Program: Supply Chain Project and the Puget Sound Regional Maritime Transportation Disaster Recovery Exercise Program in 2014 as a result of these workshops; and

WHEREAS, the 2019 RCPGP grant builds off of past regional RCPGP projects, including the 2014 publications; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of this contract with PNWER, Inc. is not to exceed \$52,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the funds have been allocated within the DEM current budget for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, such agreements are authorized by and are consistent with the requirements of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, chapter 39.34 RCW; and

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Council held a public hearing on ______, 2021, to consider approving an interlocal agreement with PNWER and authorizing the Snohomish County Executive to sign on behalf of the County such agreement when in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. The County Council hereby adopts the foregoing recitals as findings of fact and conclusions as if set forth in full herein.

Section 2. The Snohomish County Council hereby approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive, or designee, to execute an interlocal agreement for Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Maritime Workshops with Pacific NorthWest Economic Region (PNWER) in substantially the same form as attached to this ordinance as Exhibit A.

At the hearing, the Council may also consider alternatives/amendments to the proposed ordinance.

Where to Get Copies of Proposed Ordinance: Copies of the proposed ordinance and related documentation may be requested by calling the Snohomish County Council Office at (425) 388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339, or e-mail ContactCouncil@snoco.org. While the Council office is closed due to the emergency response to COVID-19, copies will not be available for pickup until the office reopens.

<u>Website Access:</u> The ordinance can also be accessed through the County Council's internet website at: https://www.snohomishcountywa.gov/2134/Council-Hearings-Calendar.

<u>Public Testimony:</u> All interested persons may provide public testimony by remote participation. Written testimony is encouraged and may be sent to Snohomish County Council, 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 609, Everett, WA 98201; fax to 425 388-3496 or e-mail to contact.council@snoco.org. Submitting testimony 24 hours prior to the hearing will ensure that testimony is provided to the Council and appropriate staff in advance of the hearing. (Note: All public testimony are public records and may be subject to disclosure pursuant to RCW Chapter 42.56. Any contact information you provide, including address, e-mail address, and phone number, will be available to the public on the Council's website.)

<u>American Disabilities Act Notice:</u> For hearings held in the Council Board Room, accommodations for persons with disabilities are available upon request. Please make arrangements one week prior to the hearing by calling Elena Lao at 425-388-3494, 1-800-562-4367 x3494, TDD 1-800-877-8339, or e-mail <u>elena.lao@snoco.org</u>.

Dated this 21st day of May, 2021.

Asst. Clerk of the Council

Publish: May 26, 2021

SUBMIT AFFIDAVIT TO: Council

SUBMIT INVOICE TO: Emergency Management 107184